

NO. 22-1929

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DARBY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from May 17, 2022, Opinion and Judgment of the
United States Court of Federal Claims, Case No. 21-1621
Judge Armando O. Bonilla

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Creighton R. Magid
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 442-3555
Email: magid.chip@dorsey.com

DATE: March 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CDC ORDER WAS GOVERNMENT CONDUCT SUBJECT TO THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.	4
A. A Taking Claim Exists Where the Conduct in Question Was Government Conduct Rather than <i>Ultra Vires</i> Conduct by a Government Official.....	4
B. Supreme Court Precedent Is Not to the Contrary.	9
C. The Government Overstates the Limited Ruling in <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors</i>	13
D. Congress’s Endorsement of the CDC Order Emphasizes that the CDC Order was Government Action.	14
E. The Government’s Arguments Turn the Takings Clause on its Head.....	16
II. APPELLANTS HAVE STATED PHYSICAL TAKINGS CLAIMS.	19
A. Appellants’ Complaint States an Actionable Claim.	19
B. The Government’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Cedar Point Are</i> Unavailing.	21
C. The Government’s Reliance on <i>Yee</i> is Misplaced.	23
D. The Government Has Abandoned Other Arguments Made Below. ...	26
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED AN ACTIONABLE CLAIM FOR ILLEGAL EXACTION.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. United States HHS</i> , No. 21-5093, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 16630 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2021)	16
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Allenfield Assocs. v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 471 (1998)	22
<i>Americopters, LLC v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 224 (2010)	7
<i>Board Mach., Inc. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 325 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16
<i>Eyherabide v. United States</i> , 345 F.2d 565 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	7, 22
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	17
<i>Goltra v. United States</i> , 91 Ct. Cl. 42 (1940)	13
<i>Goodwyn v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 409 (1994)	23
<i>Great Falls Manufacturing Co. v. Attorney General</i> , 124 U.S. 581 (1888) ..	6, 7, 14
<i>Heydt v. United States</i> , 38 Fed. Cl. 286 (1997)	22
<i>Hooe v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 322 (1910)	11, 12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	25

<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931).....	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	20
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (2001)	7, 18
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925)	12
<i>Osprey Pac. Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 150 (1998).....	18
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 724 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985).....	9, 12
<i>Reunion, Inc. v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 576 (2009)	22
<i>Schism v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Stromness MPO, LLC v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 219 (2017)	22
<i>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	25
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Sunshine Dev., Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 619 (M.D. Pa. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Goltra</i> , 312 U.S. 203 (1941).....	13
<i>United States v. North American Transp. & Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920)	12
<i>Waverley View Inv'rs, LLC v. United States</i> , 135 Fed. Cl. 750 (2018).....	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	14
<i>Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 135 (2002)	27

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) 23, 24, 25
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 10, 11
Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States, 723 F.2d 884 (Fed Cir. 1983).....7

Other Authorities

Restat. 2d of Prop: Landlord & Tenant, §§ 12.1, 13.124
William Michael Treanor, *The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....18
